



Research Article

Effect of Triticale Legume Mixed Cropping with Various Manure Levels on Forage Production for Hanwoo Cattle

Jo Ik-Hwan¹, Choi Kwang-Won¹, Muhammad Yaqoob² and Muhammad Fiaz^{3*}

¹Department of Animal Resources, College of Life and Environment Sciences, Daegu University, South Korea;

²Department of Clinical Studies, KBCMA-College of Veterinary and Animal Sciences Narowal, Pakistan; ³Department of Livestock Production & Management, PMAS-Arid Agriculture University Rawalpindi, Punjab, Pakistan.

Abstract | The aim of this work was to evaluate mixed cropping triticale with legumes using different cattle manure levels for optimum forage productivity in a split plot arrangement having 3 main plots and 4 sub-plots with three replicates. Triticale was cultivated as monocrop, mixed cropped with hairy vetch and winter pea under 3 main plots. Four manure levels were also evaluated under 4 sub-plots: 0 kg N (nitrogen)/ha (control), 50, 100 & 150 kg N/ha. The collected data were analyzed using general linear model procedure through Statistical Analysis Software (SAS). Dry matter (DM) yield of triticale-vetch mixed crop was higher ($P < 0.05$) at 150 kg N/ha level than that of control and not different ($P > 0.05$) from that of 50 and 100 kg N/ha. The DM yield of triticale-pea was not different ($P > 0.05$) from that of control and triticale-vetch mixed crop at all manure levels. Crude protein (CP) yield of triticale hairy vetch and pea mixtures was not different ($P > 0.05$) across all manure levels. Yield of total digestible nutrients (TDN) was highest at 150 kg N/ha in triticale sole monocrop, followed by 100, 50 and 0 kg N/ha levels. The overall TDN yield in triticale vetch mixture with 100 kg N/ha was higher ($P < 0.05$) than control and not different ($P > 0.05$) from 50 and 150 kg N/ha levels. However, TDN yield of triticale-pea mixture was greater ($P < 0.05$) than triticale monocrop. Carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows in triticale with vetch and pea were also not different ($P > 0.05$) from triticale-vetch mixed crop at all nitrogen levels. Mixed cropping produced optimum CP yield and carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows even without manure application, whereas 50 kg N/ha manure could be needed for optimal DM and TDN yield. It was concluded that optimum forage productivity could be achieved by application of 50 kg N/ha from animal manure and mixed sowing of triticale with hairy vetch or winter pea.

Received | February 27, 2021; **Accepted** | September 13, 2021; **Published** | October, 13, 2021

***Correspondence** | Muhammad Fiaz, Assistant Professor, PMAS-Arid Agriculture University Murree Road, 46300 Rawalpindi, Pakistan;

Email: dr.fiaz@uaar.edu.pk; drfiazlm@gmail.com

Citation | Hwan, J.I., C.K. Won, M. Yaqoob and M. Fiaz. 2021. Effect of triticale legume mixed cropping with various manure levels on forage production for hanwoo cattle. *Sarhad Journal of Agriculture*, 37(4): 1490-1499.

DOI | <https://dx.doi.org/10.17582/journal.sja/2021/37.4.1490.1499>

Keywords | Forage production, Hanwoo cattle, Legumes, Manure levels, Triticale

Introduction

Food consumption pattern in South Korea has progressively changed towards livestock products. As per capita meat consumption increased from 19.9 to 49.5 kg over a period of years from 1990 to 2016 (KOSTAT, 2017). In response to increasing domes-

tic demand, meat import has increased, and native self-sufficiency of meat production is reduced to 41% till the end of year 2016 (Chang, 2018). The favorite meat component is beef which is being produced from Korean native cattle as well as imported, mainly from USA. The United States is exporting beef to South Korea as second-largest market by value and

quantity (Hopkinson, 2018). South Korea is blessed with local Hanwoo beef cattle whose farming must be flourished through innovative forage cultivation techniques and efficient feeding resource management which may eventually enhance the self-sufficiency of local meat production within country.

Green roughages are an essential feeding resource for livestock (Naseer *et al.*, 2017). Unfortunately feeding resources in Korea are not adequate due to limited cultivatable land in country which is continuously decreasing and remained 1.596 million hectares in 2018 (KOSTAT, 2018). Feeding cost is main part of production costs, of which 75% concentrates and 96.4% of forages were imported in Korea, which concentrates account for 75% and 96.4% of crop roughages were imported in Korea which indeed a matter of concern for technocrats and Korean Government (Sung and Yoon, 2013). The surge in cost of international crops and feeds may affect Korean livestock feed operations. Feed cost has a greater impact on profitability than any other cost component due to its large influence on production costs. Thus, it is desperately needed to implement revolutionized efforts for enhancing yield and nutritive value of available forages to boost organic beef production in country.

Triticale is one of great cereal crops widely grown in Korean conditions because it is hardy crop having adequate growth and adaptability to numerous environmental conditions. It has dual advantage with nutrient-use efficiency of rye and adequate yield of wheat (Furman *et al.*, 1997; Dennett *et al.*, 2013) however, disadvantage of triticale is that it tends to be a little more susceptible to winter injury. Intercropping cereal crops with legumes might exhibit higher yield with better nutritive value in both protein (15%) and energy (9.5 MJ ME/kg DM) (ILRI, 2009) for livestock feeding. It improves yield through efficient rhizobial symbiosis between two intercropped species (Peoples *et al.*, 2009; Oldroyd *et al.*, 2011; Latati *et al.*, 2013) and also enhance soil fertility through nitrogen fixation by leguminous species (Li *et al.*, 2001; Tsubo and Walker, 2002; Awal *et al.*, 2006; Zhang *et al.*, 2015). Another way to prevent environmental pollution and enhance forage productivity is greater use of organic cattle manure along with introduction of leguminous plant in cropping systems (Sharma *et al.*, 2004; Ramesh *et al.*, 2005). The use of cattle manure can be an economical source of fertilizer for plant growth (Newton *et al.*, 2003). The present study was designed

to evaluate influence of mixed sowing triticale with legumes and different levels of cattle manure on forage yield and organic Hanwoo cattle carrying capacity.

Materials and Methods

Location of study

The study was performed at Gyeongsan, Angang and Yeongju sites in Gyeongbuk Province of South Korea. The Gyeongsan city have geographical coordinates Latitude: 35°49'23" N, Longitude: 128°44'16" E, whereas Angang city have geographical coordinates Latitude: 35.05444, Longitude: 126.60056.

The geographical coordinates of Yeongju city are Latitude: 36° 51' 59.99" N and Longitude: 128° 31' 59.99" E.

Climate of research site

The recorded climate data regarding temperature and rainfall about three research sites during trials from 2013 to 2015 along with 30 years history is given in Table 1 and Table 2. The soil characteristics of research sites are shown in Table 3.

Table 1: Average temperature (°C) of research site during 2013 to 2015 with 30 years history.

Region	Oct	Nob	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
Gyeongsan									
2013-2015	14.2	7.1	-0.3	-0.3	1.9	7.4	12.2	18.7	21.7
1982-2011	9.3	4	-1.9	-3.9	-1.6	3.4	9.9	15.2	19.4
Angang									
2013-2015	14.5	7.6	0.3	-0.3	1.7	7.3	12.2	18.5	22.1
1982-2011	15.1	8.7	3	0.8	2.6	7.1	13.2	17.6	20.7
Yeongju									
2013-2015	12.8	5.6	-2.2	-2	0.6	6.3	11.6	18.2	22
1982-2001	12.6	5.8	-5.6	-2.9	-0.2	4.8	11.6	16.9	21

Table 2: Average rainfall (mm) of research sites during 2013 to 2015 with history.

Region	Oct	Nob	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
Gyeongsan									
2013-2015	85.6	39.7	20.3	14	18	80.7	90.4	51	67.2
1982-2011	19.9	33.7	19.6	20.8	27.6	54.1	72.7	109	156.6
Angang									
2013-2015	92	43	22	15.1	29.5	69.3	93.4	53.8	64.2
1982-2011	52.4	43	22	80.9	37.1	53.8	68.3	86.6	148.8
Yeongju									
2013-2015	92.4	53.3	31.8	21.4	29.4	43.6	76	97.7	137.4
1982-2011	43.1	4.2	18.2	19.4	30.8	53.3	86.8	120.6	180.9

Table 3: Chemical characteristics of the soil at experimental site in 2013~2015.

Region	pH	EC (dS/m)	Available P2O5 (mg/kg)	T-N (%)	OM (Cmol +/kg)	CEC	Ca2+	K+	Mg2+
Gyeongsan	6	0.11	211.34	0.021	3.16	13.06	8.47	2.51	2.6
Angang	7.06	0.59	843.06	0.017	5.26	19.16	8.42	0.65	2.99
Yeongju	5.1	0.54	352.01	0.015	6.65	17.68	4.61	0.22	0.99

EC: electrical conductivity, T-N: Total nitrogen, OM: organic matter and CEC: cation exchange capacity.

Experimental treatments

The field trials were performed at three different sites for 3 years from 2013 to 2015 in a split plot arrangement having 3 main plots and 4 sub-plots. Mixed cropping cultivation of Triticale (*X Triticosecale Wittm*; sin young) with leguminous crops; hairy vetch (*Vicia Villosa* L.; Hungvillosa) and winter pea (*Pisum sativum*; Ruby) was made with 3 replicates under three main plot treatments. The first main plot treatment was fixed as control treatment; triticale alone, whereas 2nd and 3rd main plot treatments were triticale mixed with hairy vetch and triticale mixed with pea. Four manure levels were evaluated under sub-plots: 0 kg N (nitrogen)/ha (control), 50, 100 & 150 kg N/ha with three replicates.

Land preparation, seeding and time period

In each replicate, plot having length and width measurement (4×2 meters) was prepared for sowing triticale mixed with legumes at four different manure levels. Six months fermented cattle manure was used. Half of cattle manure was applied as fertilizer at seeding day and the other half manure was used in thawing season. Seeding was carried out through broadcast method. First experiment was performed from October 18, 2012 to May 17, 2013, whereas 2nd experiment was performed from October 18, 2013 to May 20, 2014 and 3rd was done from October 16, 2014 to May 17, 2015.

Parameters studied

Effect of sowing triticale mixed with leguminous crops; hairy vetch and pea at four different manure levels was determined in terms of following parameters: (1) dry matter yield (tons/ha), (2) crude protein (CP) yield (kg/ha), (3) total digestible nutrients yield (tons/ha), and (4) carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows (heads/ha).

Data collection

Two samples from each replicate were taken for dry matter yield, initially weighed, dried in oven at 70° C for 72 h and then again weighed after drying. The

dry matter (DM) yield (kg) was also converted into tons per hectare. Proximate analysis was performed according to scientific methods of AOAC (1995) and CP was determined through Kjeldahl digestion method using quantitative determination of organic nitrogen. Fiber analysis such as neutral detergent fiber (NDF) and acid detergent fiber (ADF) was made as described by Van-Soest (1991) method. The carrying capacity (number of animal units grazed per hectare for specific time period; heads/ha) was calculated based on dry matter yield for Hanwoo cows gaining 400 g daily for 450 kg body weight based on Rural Development Administration (2012). The total digestible nutrients was calculated using NRC (2001) formula for TDN;

$$TDN = \{88.9 - (0.79 \times ADF \%)\}$$

Statistical analysis

The collected data were analyzed using General Linear Model Procedure through Statistical Analysis Software (SAS) under split plot arrangement having 3 main plots and 4 sub-plots. Main plots were triticale monocrop (control), triticale mixed cropping with hairy vetch and triticale mixed cropping with pea, whereas 4 sub-plots were 0 kg N/ha (control), 50, 100 & 150 kg N/ha. The mean comparison was made through Least Significant Difference (LSD) test at P<0.05.

Results and Discussion

Dry matter yield

Table 4 showed that overall DM yield was not different (P>0.05) between monocrop triticale and triticale-vetch mixed crops. In triticale as sole crop, DM yield at 100 kg N was higher (P<0.05) than that of control and not different (P>0.05) from 50 and 150 kg N/ha levels. Whereas, the DM yield of triticale-vetch mixed crop was higher (P<0.05) at 150 kg N/ha level than that of control and not different (P>0.05) with 50 and 100 kg N/ha levels. This pattern of DM yield in triticale-hairy vetch mixed cropping was also

Table 4: Effect of mixed sowing triticale with legumes under different manure levels on dry matter yield (tons/ha) of forage in three places of Gyeongbuk province South Korea.

Place-1: Gyeongsan						
Manure Levels (Kg N/ha)	Triticale mixed cropping with legumes					
	Triticale sole (control)		Triticale hairy Vetch Mix		Triticale Pea Mixture	
0	3.89 ± 0.76 ^a	C	4.18 ± 1.46 ^a	B	4.48 ± 1.09 ^a	A
50	4.64 ± 1.45 ^a	BC	5.64 ± 1.84 ^a	A	5.24 ± 2.16 ^a	A
100	5.49 ± 1.21 ^a	AB	5.30 ± 1.28 ^a	AB	5.46 ± 1.77 ^a	A
150	6.16 ± 1.31 ^a	A	6.03 ± 1.31 ^a	A	5.90 ± 2.19 ^a	A
Place-2: Angang						
0	6.72 ± 1.83 ^b	A	8.06 ± 0.66 ^a	B	8.04 ± 1.26 ^a	A
50	7.30 ± 2.05 ^a	A	8.16 ± 1.51 ^a	AB	8.08 ± 1.56 ^a	A
100	7.86 ± 1.81 ^a	A	8.29 ± 0.86 ^a	AB	8.75 ± 0.72 ^a	A
150	8.26 ± 1.00 ^a	A	9.11 ± 1.02 ^a	A	9.00 ± 1.28 ^a	A
Place-3: Yeongju						
0	4.33 ± 1.40 ^a	A	4.11 ± 0.59 ^a	B	4.51 ± 0.75 ^a	A
50	4.77 ± 1.33 ^a	A	4.67 ± 1.32 ^a	AB	5.65 ± 1.45 ^a	A
100	5.52 ± 1.90 ^a	A	5.30 ± 1.75 ^a	AB	5.68 ± 1.49 ^a	A
150	5.94 ± 2.29 ^a	A	5.60 ± 1.78 ^a	A	5.76 ± 1.81 ^a	A
Overall mean of all 3 places						
0	4.98 ± 1.33 ^a	C	5.45 ± 0.90 ^a	B	5.67 ± 1.03 ^a	B
50	5.57 ± 1.61 ^a	BC	6.16 ± 1.56 ^a	AB	6.32 ± 1.72 ^a	AB
100	6.29 ± 1.64 ^a	AB	6.30 ± 1.29 ^a	AB	6.32 ± 1.33 ^a	AB
150	6.78 ± 1.53 ^a	A	6.91 ± 1.37 ^a	A	6.89 ± 1.76 ^a	A

^{abc} Variables among culture types having different superscripts in columns are different ($P < 0.05$).

^{ABC} Variables among nitrogen levels having different letters in rows are different ($P < 0.05$).

followed in all three research sites: Gyeongsan, Angang and Yeongju. It was shown from results that optimum production of triticale-hairy vetch could be met at 50 kg N/ha level.

In triticale-pea legume mixture, DM yield of triticale-pea was not different ($P > 0.05$) from that of control and triticale-vetch mixed crop at all manure levels. When DM yield of triticale-pea was compared under different manure levels, it was found that DM yield at 150 kg N/ha level was higher ($P < 0.05$) than control treatment and not different ($P > 0.05$) from 50 and 100 Kg N/ha. Thus, it was shown that optimum DM yield of triticale mixed with pea legume could be achieved at 50 kg N/ha.

The optimum DM yield in current study was achieved in both mixed crops; triticale-hairy vetch and triticale-pea legume at 50 kg N/ha level. The possible reason behind improved yield might be due to efficient rhizobial symbiosis between two cereal and leguminous intercropped species (Latati *et al.*, 2013).

However, optimum yield benefit could be fetched at 50 kg N/ha manure level. Low requirement of nitrogen level for optimum DM yield might be attributed to the nitrogen fixation ability of leguminous species in growing mixed crops (Li *et al.*, 2001; Tsubo and Walker, 2002; Awal *et al.*, 2006; Zhang *et al.*, 2015). However, different legume species have variable capacity to fix atmospheric nitrogen (Sprent and Gehlot, 2010), whereas certain legumes receiving manure may fix more atmospheric nitrogen (Freitas *et al.*, 2011) and it is also ascertained that long term application of organic fertilizer can play significant role in maintaining nutrient balance and soil physical properties (Liang *et al.*, 2013).

Crude protein yield

Table 5 indicated that overall CP yield of triticale hairy vetch mixed crop was higher ($P < 0.05$) than that of triticale sole crop under all manure levels from 0 to 150 kg N/ha. When CP yield of triticale hairy vetch mixture was compared at different manure levels, it was found not different ($P > 0.05$) across all manure

Table 5: Effect of mixed sowing triticale with legumes under different manure levels on crude protein yield (kg/ha) of forage in three places of Gyeongbuk province Korea.

Place-1: Gyeongsan						
Manure Levels (Kg N/ha)	Triticale mixed cropping with legumes					
	Triticale sole (control)		Triticale hairy Vetch Mix		Triticale Pea Mixture	
0	269.69 ± 65 ^b	C	288.67 ± 112 ^{ab}	B	377.11 ± 105 ^a	A
50	306.82 ± 94 ^a	BC	374.54 ± 136 ^a	AB	389.66 ± 163 ^a	A
100	361.70 ± 62 ^a	AB	393.44 ± 11 ^a	AB	418.91 ± 107 ^a	A
150	429.59 ± 83 ^a	A	427.96 ± 73 ^a	A	446.96 ± 157 ^a	A
Place-2: Angang						
0	394.28 ± 122 ^b	A	836.1 ± 231 ^a	A	802.7 ± 279 ^a	A
50	464.19 ± 115 ^b	A	912.5 ± 388 ^b	A	696 ± 240 ^b	A
100	464.37 ± 118 ^b	A	898 ± 313 ^a	A	773.8 ± 230 ^a	A
150	468.33 ± 100 ^b	A	990.0 ± 378 ^a	A	885.3 ± 359 ^a	A
Place-3: Yeongju						
0	275.37 ± 108 ^a	A	252.93 ± 41 ^a	B	328.10 ± 106 ^a	A
50	276.12 ± 68 ^b	A	276.60 ± 74 ^b	AB	389.95 ± 156 ^a	A
100	324.81 ± 124 ^a	A	296.69 ± 115 ^a	AB	428.61 ± 171 ^a	A
150	362.13 ± 134 ^a	A	347.46 ± 105 ^a	A	465.74 ± 237 ^a	A
Overall mean of all 3 place						
0	313.11 ± 114 ^b	C	459.25 ± 308 ^a	A	502.64 ± 279 ^a	A
50	349.05 ± 124 ^b	BC	547.52 ± 387 ^a	A	491.88 ± 234 ^{ab}	A
100	383.63 ± 118 ^b	AB	523.36 ± 336 ^a	A	540.44 ± 239 ^a	A
150	420.02 ± 113 ^b	A	588.48 ± 366 ^a	A	599.34 ± 327 ^a	A

^{abc} Variables among culture types having different superscripts in columns are different (P<0.05)

ABC: Variables among nitrogen levels having different letters in rows are different (P<0.05)

levels. Whereas, in triticale alone, CP yield in triticale monocrop with 100 kg N/ha manure was greater (P<0.05) than control and not different (P>0.05) from that of 50 and 150 kg N/ha levels.

For triticale-pea mixture, CP yield of triticale-pea mixed crop was higher (P<0.05) than that of triticale monocrop at all manure levels except 50 kg N/ha. However, CP yield of this mixture was not different (P>0.05) from that of triticale-vetch mixed crops. When CP yield of triticale-pea legume was compared among different manure levels, it was not different (P>0.05) across all manure levels. Thus, it was shown that optimum CP yield could be achieved without application of manure.

For CP yield of triticale-vetch and triticale-pea mixed crops, it was not different (P>0.05) across all manure levels, showing that optimum CP yield could be achieved through mixed cropping triticale with legumes even without manure application. These findings were also in line to previous report of

BenYoussef *et al.* (2019) while studying influence of nitrogen fertilizer on forage yields in hairy vetch and triticale mixtures. They found out that CP of intercrops with various N levels was not different from zero N application and it might be due to hairy vetch contribution in the mixed cropping. This increase in CP yield might be attributed to leguminous factor of hairy vetch and pea crops that might increase N content of mixture (Odhambo and Bomke, 2001). It might be a character of legumes to biologically fix nitrogen and accumulate higher tissue N in mixture (Padulosi *et al.*, 2002) as well as reduce requirement of N fertilizer inputs into the system (Liu *et al.*, 2011). Crops of leguminous nature may contribute 15% of the N if intercropped with cereals (Li *et al.*, 2009). That's why herbaceous legumes may support mixed cropping and contribute greater quantities of protein (Weller and Cooper, 2001; King *et al.*, 2012).

Total digestible nutrients yield

Table 6 showed overall results indicated that yield of total digestible nutrients (TDN) was not influenced

Table 6: Effect of mixed sowing Triticale with legumes under different manure levels on total digestible nutrients yield (ton/ha) of forage in three places of South Korea.

Place-1: Gyeongsan						
Manure Levels (Kg N/ha)	Triticale mixed cropping with legumes					
	Triticale sole (control)		Triticale hairy Vetch Mix		Triticale Pea Mixture	
0	2.10 ± 0.42 ^a	C	2.27± 0.76 ^a	B	2.47± 0.51 ^a	A
50	2.44 ± 0.78 ^a	BC	3.05 ± 0.91 ^a	A	2.86 ± 1.90 ^a	A
100	2.86 ± 0.63 ^a	AB	2.86 ± 0.71 ^a	AB	3.03 ± 0.88 ^a	A
150	3.35 ± 0.78 ^a	A	3.28 ± 0.39 ^a	A	3.16 ± 1.06 ^a	A
Place-2: Angang						
0	350 ± 0.80 ^b	B	4.18 ± 0.46 ^{ab}	A	4.23 ± 0.85 ^a	A
50	3.77 ± 0.84 ^a	AB	4.27 ± 0.81 ^a	A	4.17 ± 0.87 ^a	A
100	4.16 ± 0.75 ^a	AB	4.39 ± 0.71 ^a	A	4.70 ± 0.67 ^a	A
150	4.27 ± 0.47 ^a	A	4.71 ± 0.64 ^a	A	4.62 ± 0.65 ^a	A
Place-3: Yeongju						
0	2.41 ± 0.88 ^a	A	2.29 ± 0.42 ^a	A	2.55 ± 0.56 ^a	A
50	2.64 ± 0.84 ^a	A	2.73 ± 0.95 ^a	A	3.26 ± 1.06 ^a	A
100	3.12 ± 1.20 ^a	A	3.01 ± 1.18 ^a	A	3.21 ± 0.94 ^a	A
150	3.39 ± 1.14 ^a	A	3.21 ± 1.19 ^a	A	3.29 ± 1.18 ^a	A
Overall mean of all 3 places						
0	2.67± 0.92 ^a	C	2.91 ± 1.07 ^a	B	3.82 ± 1.05 ^a	B
50	2.95 ± 0.99 ^a	BC	3.35 ± 1.10 ^a	AB	3.43 ± 1.14 ^a	AB
100	3.38 ± 1.03 ^a	AB	3.42 ± 1.11 ^a	AB	3.65 ± 1.11 ^a	AB
150	3.67 ± 1.04 ^a	A	3.73± 1.05 ^a	A	3.69 ± 1.17 ^a	A

^{abc} Variables among culture types having different superscripts in columns are different (P<0.05)

ABC: Variables among nitrogen levels having different letters in rows are different (P<0.05)

by triticale-vetch mixed crops. Yield of TDN was highest at 150 kg N/ha in triticale sole monocrop, followed by 100, 50 and 0 kg N/ha levels. The overall results indicated that TDN yield in triticale vetch mixture with 100 kg N/ha was higher (P<0.05) than control and not different (P>0.05) from 50 and 150 kg N/ha levels. Therefore, it was shown from overall results that optimum TDN yield in triticale-vetch mixture could be achieved at 50 kg N/ha manure level. In triticale-pea mixed crops, the TDN yield of triticale-pea mixed crop was not different (P>0.05) from triticale monocrop and triticale-vetch. However, TDN yield of triticale-pea mixture was greater (P<0.05) than triticale monocrop. Yield was not different (P>0.05) between 50 and 100 kg N/ha levels. It was shown that optimum TDN yield in triticale-pea mixed cropping could be achieved with application of only 50 kg N/ha.

In follow up of DM yield, the optimum TDN yield in both mixed crops; triticale-vetch and triticale-pea could be achieved at 50 kg/ha N level and it might

be attributed to the adequate level of DM yield in the same treatment. Mixed cropping with legumes might increase DM yield (Finn *et al.*, 2013) and positively influenced nutritive value (Papadopoulou *et al.*, 2001; Sturludottir *et al.*, 2013). The DM yield of the crop has significant positive correlation with its TDN yield (Omokanye *et al.*, 2020). More nutrients may be available in response to mixed cropping strategy in current study might be reason for higher determination of TDN yield.

Carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows

Table 7 indicates response of different treatments on carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows. The carrying capacity for organic Hanwoo cows was higher (P<0.05) in triticale-hairy vetch mixed crops than triticale monocrop at only 50 kg N/ha manure level. In triticale as monocrop, carrying capacity at 100 kg N/ha was higher (P<0.05) than monocrop. It was not different (P>0.05) between 50 and 150 kg N/ha levels. When carrying capacity of Hanwoo was compared in triticale-vetch mixed cropping, it was found that

Table 7: Effect of mixed sowing triticale with legumes under different manure levels on carrying capacity (heads/ha) for organic Hanwoo heifers (450 Kg) with 400 g of daily gain fed diets comprising 70% triticale or mixed forage.

Manure Levels (Kg N/ha)	Triticale mixed cropping with legumes					
	Triticale sole (control)		Triticale hairy Vetch Mix		Triticale Pea Mix	
Place-1: Gyeongsan						
0	1.60 ± 0.35 ^a	C	1.72 ± 0.60 ^a	B	2.05 ± 0.53 ^a	A
50	1.84 ± 0.57 ^a	BC	2.33 ± 0.76 ^a	A	2.24 ± 0.93 ^a	A
100	2.16 ± 0.42 ^a	AB	2.20 ± 0.61 ^a	AB	2.39 ± 0.65 ^a	A
150	2.54 ± 0.54 ^a	A	2.51 ± 0.32 ^a	A	2.52 ± 0.87 ^a	A
Place-2: Angang						
0	2.50 ± 0.64 ^b	A	4.06 ± 0.84 ^a	A	3.98 ± 1.13 ^a	A
50	2.81 ± 0.65 ^b	A	4.50 ± 1.35 ^a	A	3.64 ± 1.04 ^{ab}	A
100	2.96 ± 0.62 ^b	A	4.33 ± 0.61 ^a	A	4.07 ± 0.88 ^a	A
150	3.01 ± 0.38 ^b	A	4.71 ± 1.27 ^a	A	4.37 ± 1.20 ^a	A
Place-3: Yeongju						
0	1.73 ± 0.65 ^a	A	1.62 ± 0.27 ^a	B	1.94 ± 0.47 ^a	A
50	1.82 ± 0.52 ^a	A	1.86 ± 0.57 ^a	AB	2.39 ± 0.82 ^a	A
100	2.15 ± 0.80 ^a	A	2.02 ± 0.76 ^a	AB	2.49 ± 0.85 ^a	A
150	2.36 ± 0.94 ^a	A	2.25 ± 0.75 ^a	A	2.63 ± 1.12 ^a	A
Overall mean of all 3 places						
0	1.94 ± 0.68 ^b	C	2.46 ± 1.29 ^{ab}	A	2.66 ± 1.20 ^a	A
50	2.16 ± 0.73 ^b	BC	2.89 ± 1.49 ^a	A	2.76 ± 1.10 ^{ab}	A
100	2.42 ± 0.72 ^a	AB	2.85 ± 1.36 ^a	A	2.99 ± 1.10 ^a	A
150	2.64 ± 0.70 ^a	A	3.16 ± 1.41 ^a	A	3.17 ± 1.34 ^a	A

^{abc} Variables among culture types having different superscripts in columns are different ($P < 0.05$)

ABC: Variables among nitrogen levels having different letters in rows are different ($P < 0.05$)

carrying capacity was not different ($P < 0.05$) among all manure levels. It was shown that growing triticale-vetch mixed crop could achieve optimum carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows even without N application. In triticale-pea mixed cropping, carrying capacity was higher ($P < 0.05$) even without manure application than triticale monocrop, whereas not different ($P > 0.05$) from other manure levels. Carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows in triticale-pea was also not different ($P > 0.05$) from triticale-vetch mixed crop at all nitrogen levels. When carrying capacity was compared in triticale-pea mixture, it was not different ($P > 0.05$) among all manure levels. Thus, optimum carrying capacity for Hanwoo heifers could be achieved even without manure application.

However, for carrying capacity of Hanwoo cows, optimum number of carrying capacity could be brought in mixed cropping with legumes (Hairy vetch and pea) even at no manure level. Application of 50 kg N/ha level could improve carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows numerically. The higher carrying capacity

in mixed cropping with legumes might be attributed to the factor of leguminous nature of hairy vetch and pea crops which might yielded more DM. The higher DM yield could increase carrying capacity because dry matter accounts for 84% in variability of carrying capacity (Andrade *et al.*, 2012). Moreover, measurement of carrying capacity is also based quantity of edible dry matter in forage content (Wangchuk *et al.*, 2015). The leguminous forage may be more edible for animals and ultimately increase carrying capacity even in rangeland management (Muir *et al.*, 2019).

Conclusions and Recommendations

Findings of present study indicated that mixed growing strategy of triticale with legumes; hairy vetch and winter pea needs no manure application for optimum CP yield and carrying capacity for Hanwoo cows, whereas 50 kg N/ha manure could be needed for optimal dry matter and total digestible nutrients yield. It was concluded that optimum forage productivity could be achieved by application of 50 kg N/ha from

animal manure and mixed sowing of triticale with hairy vetch or winter pea.

Implications

Mixed cropping strategy of cereals with leguminous crops may be applied in other regions of the world having shortage of protein sources. The optimum forage productivity in terms of dry matter and digestible nutrients yield can be achieved by application of 50 kg N/ha from animal manure, whereas mixed cropping cereals with legumes needs no manure application for optimum CP yield and carrying capacity for cows.

Acknowledgements

Our research team would like to acknowledge the financial support of Daegu University. This research was supported by Daegu University Research Grant.

Statement of Animal Rights

It is hereby stated with assurance that our research team did not use any animal as research material in the course of this experiment.

Novelty Statement

It was an innovative approach to gear up forage productivity within limited land availability of South Korea through using economical organic cattle manure as fertilizer which could bring economic benefits and reduce environmental pollution.

Author's Contributions

Jo Ik-Hwan: Principal author who designed the study and overall supervised every activity in conduct of research work.

Choi Kwang-Won: Assisted first author (Jo Ik-Hwan) through practically conduct of research trials at different research sites and later on collected scientific data.

Muhammad Yaqoob: Made statistical analysis of the collected data.

Muhammad Fiaz: Summarized the collected data and prepared the whole manuscript under close coordination with other research team.

Conflict of interest

Authors declare that there is no conflict of interests regarding publication of this article.

References

- Andrade, C.M.S.D, R. Garcia, J.F. Valentim and O.G. Pereira. 2012. Productivity, utilization efficiency and sward targets for mixed pastures of marandu grass, forage peanut and tropical kudzu. *Rev. Brasil. Zoot.*, 41(3): 512-520. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982012000300006>
- AOAC. 1995. Association of Official Analytical Chemists. Official Methods of Analysis of the Association of Official Analytical Chemists, 16th edition. AOAC International. Virginia, USA.
- Awal, M.A., H. Koshi, and T. Ikeda. 2006. Radiation interception and use by maize/peanut intercrop canopy. *Agric. Forest Meteorol.*, 139: 74-83. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.agrformet.2006.06.001>
- BenYoussef, S., S.S. Kachout, S. Abidi, B. Saddem, J. Ismail, and H.B. Salem. 2019. Effect of Different Levels of Nitrogen Fertilization on Forage Yields and Quality of Hairy Vetch (*Vicia villosa*, Roth) Triticale (Xtriticosecale, Witmack) Mixtures. *Open Agric. J.*, 13: 90-100. <https://doi.org/10.2174/1874331501913010090>
- Chang, J.B. 2018. The Effects of Forage Policy on Feed Costs in Korea. Department of Food Marketing and Safety, Konkuk University, Seoul 05029, Korea. <https://doi.org/10.3390/agriculture8060072>
- Dennett A.L., K.V. Cooper and R.M. Trethowan. 2013. The genotypic and phenotypic interaction of wheat and rye storage proteins in primary triticale. *Euphytica.*, 194: 235-242. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s10681-013-0950-y>
- Finn, J.A., L. Kirwan, J. Connolly, M.T. Sebastià, A. Helgado'ttir, O. H. Baadshaug, G. Bélanger, A. Black, C. Brophy, R.P. Collins, J. Čop, S. Dalmannsd'ottir, I. Delgado, A. Elgersma, M. Fothergill, B.E. Frankow-Lindberg, A. Ghesquiere, B. Golinska, P. Golinski, P. Grieu, A. M. Gustavsson, M. Höglind, O. Huguenin-Elie, M. Jørgensen, Z. Kadziulienė, P. Kurki, R. Llurba, T. Lunnan, C. Porqueddu, M. Suter, U. Thumm and A. Lüscher. 2013. Ecosystem function enhanced by combining four functional types of plant species in intensively managed grassland mixtures: a 3-yr continental scale field experiments. *J. Appl. Ecol.*, 50: 365-375. <https://doi.org/10.1111/1365-2664.12041>
- Freitas, A.D.S., T.O. Silva, R.S.C. Menezes,

- E.V.S.B. Sampaio, E.R. Araújo and V.S. Fra-ga. 2011. Nodulação e fixação de nitrogênio por forrageiras da caatinga cultivadas em solos do semiárido paraibano. *Rev. Brasil. Zoot.*, 40(9): 1856-1861. <https://doi.org/10.1590/S1516-35982011000900003>
- Furman, B.J., C.O. Qualset, B. Skovmand, J.H. Heaton, H. Corke and D.M. Wesenberg. 1997. Characterization and analysis of North American triticale genetic resources. *Crop Sci.*, 37: 1951-1959. <https://doi.org/10.2135/crops-ci1997.0011183X003700060046x>
- Hopkinson, J. 2018. Overview of U.S.-South Korea Agricultural Trade. Congressional Research Service R45285, 7-5700. <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/R45285.pdf>. Accessed on November 27, 2019.
- ILRI (International Livestock Research Institute). 2009. Outcome story, production and Distribution Networks, Avail forage planting materials to smallholder dairy producers in East Africa.
- King, C., J. McEniry, M. Richardson and P. O'Kie-ly. 2012. Yield and chemical composition of five common grassland species in response to nitrogen fertilizer application and phenological growth stage. *Acta Agriculturae Scandinavica. Section B. Soil Plant Sci.*, 62: 644-658. <https://doi.org/10.1080/09064710.2012.687055>
- KOSTAT. 2017. Agriculture area survey in 2017 (According to Remote Sensing), the statistics Korea, Ministry of strategy and finance, Republic of Korea.
- KOSTAT. 2018. Agriculture area survey in 2018 (According to Remote Sensing), the statistics Korea, Ministry of strategy and finance, Republic of Korea.
- Latati, M., M. Pansu, J.J. Drevon and S.M. Ounane. 2013. Advantage of intercropping maize (*Zea mays* L.) and common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) on yield and nitrogen uptake in Northeast Algeria. *Int. J. Res. Appl. Sci.*, 01: 1-7.
- Li, Y.F., W. Ran, R.P. Zhang, S.B. Sun and G.H. Xu. 2009. Facilitated legume nodulation, phosphate uptake and nitrogen transfer by arbuscular inoculation in an upland rice and mung bean intercropping system. *Plant Soil.*, 315:285-96. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11104-008-9751-9>
- Li, L., J. Sun, F. Zhang, X. Li, S. Yang and Z. Ren-gel. 2001. Wheat/ Maize or wheat/soybean strip intercropping I. yield advantage and inter-specific interactions on nutrients. *Field Crop Res.*, 71: 123-137. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-4290\(01\)00156-3](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0378-4290(01)00156-3)
- Liang, B., W. Zhao, X. Yang, and J. Zhou. 2013. Fate of nitrogen-15 as influenced by soil and nutri-ent management history in a 19-year wheat-maize experiment. *Field Crops Res.*, 144:126-134. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.fcr.2012.12.007>
- Liu, X., L. Duan, J. Mo, E. Du, J. Shen, X. Lu, Y. Zhang, X. Zhou, C. He and F. Zhang. 2011. Nitrogen deposition and its ecological im-pact in China: An overview. *Environ. Pollut.*, 159: 2251-2264. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.en-vpol.2010.08.002>
- Muir, J. P., M.V.F. Santos, M.V. da Cunha, J.C.B.D. Júnior, M.A.L. Júnior, R.T.A. Souza and T.C. de Souza. 2019. Value of endemic legumes for live-stock production on Caatinga rangelands. *Rev. Brasil. Ciência Avícola.*, 14(2): 5648. <https://doi.org/10.5039/agraria.v14i2a5648>
- Naseer, R., A.S. Hashmi, Z. Hassan, H. Rehman, S. Naveed, F. Masood and M. Tayyab. 2017. Assess-ment of feeding value of processed rice husk for Lohi sheep in growing phase. *Pakistan J. Zool.*, 49: 1725-1729. <https://doi.org/10.17582/jour-nal.pjz/2017.49.5.1725.1729>
- Newton, G.L., J.K. Bernard, R.K. Hubbard, J.R. Allison, R.R. Lowrance, G. J. Gascho, R.N. Gates and G. Vellidis. 2003. Managing manure nutrients through multi-crop forage produc-tion. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 86:2243-2252. [https://doi.org/10.3168/jds.S0022-0302\(03\)73815-6](https://doi.org/10.3168/jds.S0022-0302(03)73815-6)
- NRC. 2001. Nutrient Requirements of Dairy Cat-tle (7th ed.), National Academies Press, Wash-ington, DC, USA.
- Odhiambo, J.J.O. and A.A. Bomke. 2001. Grass and legume cover crop effects on dry matter and nitrogen accumulation. *Agron. J.*, 93:299-307. <https://doi.org/10.2134/agronj2001.932299x>
- Oldroyd, G.E.D., J.D. Murray, P.S. Poole, J.A. Downie. 2011. The rules of engagement in the legume-rhizobial symbiosis. *Annu. Rev. Gen-et.*, 45:119-44. <https://doi.org/10.1146/an-nurev-genet-110410-132549>
- Omokanye A., B. Al-Maqtari, H.A. Lardner. 2020. Forage potential of corn intercrops for beef cat-tle diets in northwestern Alberta. *Crop Forage Turfgrass Mgmt.*, 6(1): e20056. <https://doi.org/10.1002/cft2.20056>
- Padulosi, S., T. Hodgkin, J.T. Williams and N. Haq. 2002. Underutilized crops: trends, challenges and opportunities in the 21st Century. In: *JMM*

- Engels, VR Rao, AHD Brown, MT Jackson (eds) *Managing plant genetic diversity*. Wallingford, UK: CAB International Publishing; Rome: International Plant Genetic Resources Institute (IPGRI). pp 323-338. <https://doi.org/10.1079/9780851995229.0323>
- Papadopoulos, Y.A., R.C. Martin, A.H. Fredeen, K.B. McRae and M.A. Price. 2001. Grazing and the addition of white clover improve the nutritional quality of orchard grass cultivars. *Canadian J. Anim. Sci.*, 81: 597-600. <https://doi.org/10.4141/A97-060>
- Peoples, M.B., J. Brockwell, D.F. Herridge, I.J. Rochester, B.J.R. Alves, S. Urquiaga, R.M. Boddey, F.D. Dakora, S. Bhattarai and S.L. Maskey. 2009. The contributions of nitrogen-fixing crop legumes to the productivity of agricultural systems. *Symbiosis.*, 48: 1-17. <https://doi.org/10.1007/BF03179980>
- Ramesh, P., P.K. Ghosh, K.S. Reddy, S. Ajay, S. Ravana and R.S. Choudhary. 2005. Assessment of biomass, productivity and sustainability of soybean-based cropping systems at three levels of nitrogen in deep vertisols of semi-arid tropical India. *J. Sustain. Agric.*, 26(2): 43-59. https://doi.org/10.1300/J064v26n02_05
- RDA. 2012. *Korean feeding standard for Hanwoo*. Rural Development Administration; Institute of Animal Science, Republic of Korea.
- Sharma, R.P., S.K. Pathak, M. Haque and K.R. Raman. 2004. Diversification of traditional rice (*Oryza sativa*)-based cropping system for sustainable productions in South Bihar alluvial plains. *Indian J. Agron.*, 49(4): 218-222.
- Sprent, J.I., and H.S. Gehlot. 2010. Nodulated legumes in arid and semi-arid environments: Are they important? *Plant Ecol. Div.*, 3(3): 211-219. <https://doi.org/10.1080/17550874.2010.538740>
- Sturludottir, E., C. Brophy, G. Bélanger, A.M. Gustavsson, M. Jørgensen, T. Lunnan and A. Helgadóttir. 2013. Benefits of mixing grasses and legumes for herbage yield and nutritive value in Northern Europe and Canada. *Grass Forage Sci.*, 69: 229-240. <https://doi.org/10.1111/gfs.12037>
- Sung, M.H. and J. Yoon. 2013. *Status of Feedstuffs Imports and Calculation of Import Price Index*; Korea Rural Economic Institute: Seoul, Korea.
- Tsubo, M. and S. Walker. 2002. A model of radiation interception and use by a maize-bean intercrop canopy. *Agric. Forest Meteorol.*, 10: 203-215. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0168-1923\(01\)00287-8](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0168-1923(01)00287-8)
- Van-Soest P.J., J.B. Robertson and B. A. Lewis. 1991. Methods for Dietary Fiber, Neutral Detergent Fiber, and Non-starch Polysaccharides in Relation to Animal Nutrition. *J. Dairy Sci.*, 74: 3583-3597. [https://doi.org/10.3168/jds.S0022-0302\(91\)78551-2](https://doi.org/10.3168/jds.S0022-0302(91)78551-2)
- Wangchuk, K., A.D.G. Gratzer, M. Wurzinger and W. Zollitsch. 2015. Forage yield and cattle carrying capacity differ by understory type in conifer forest gaps. *Livest. Sci.*, 180: 226 -232. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.livsci.2015.08.003>
- Weller, R.F. and Cooper, A. 2001. Seasonal changes in the CP concentration of mixed swards of white clover/perennial ryegrass grown without fertilizer N in an organic farming system in the United Kingdom. *Grass Forage Sci.*, 56:92-95. <https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-2494.2001.00248.x>
- Zhang Y., J. Liu, J. Zhang, H. Liu, S. Liu and L. Zhai. 2015. Row ratios of intercropping maize and soybean can affect agronomic efficiency of the system and subsequent wheat. *PLoS ONE*, 10(6): e0129245. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0129245>